

No. 20-70211

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN THORSTENSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Defendant-Appellee.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United
States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH Y. CAUDRELIER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5567
caudrelier.sarah@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Statement of Facts	3
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	11
D. The ARB’s Final Decision and Order.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT BNSF SHOWED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT IT WOULD HAVE IMPOSED THE ADVERSE ACTIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF THORSTENSON’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY.	25
A. FRSA and its Applicable Burdens	25
B. The ALJ, as affirmed by the ARB, Correctly Applied the Affirmative Defense Standard to Conclude that BNSF Would have Issued the 30-day Record Suspension and Terminated Thorstenson Absent his Protected Report.....	26
C. Substantial Record Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Decision, Affirmed by the ARB, that BNSF Would Have Issued the Adverse Actions in the Absence of Thorstenson’s Protected Activity.....	31

D.	The ALJ and ARB Did Not Err by Considering Evidence Showing that BNSF Managers Lacked Personal Animus Toward Thorstenson.	34
E.	The ALJ’s Decision, as Affirmed by the ARB, is Consistent with Policy Considerations and the Department’s Guidance on Injury Reporting.	35
II.	THE ARB DID NOT ERR IN VACATING THE ALJ’S FINDING OF “CONTRIBUTING FACTOR” CAUSATION.	38
III.	THE ARB WAS CORRECT IN VACATING THE ALJ’S “CEASE AND DESIST” ORDER AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE ISSUE IS MOOT BECAUSE BNSF HAD ALREADY DISCONTINUED THE POLICY COVERED BY THE ORDER.	46
	CONCLUSION	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3rd Cir. 2013)	39-40
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor (“Cain”)</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	44
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Carr v. Social Security Administration</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	26
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 39
<i>Dakota, Minnesota, & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-057, 2015 WL 5781070 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015).....	15, 27
<i>Duggan v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 883 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2018)	27, 29
<i>Epple v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 785 Fed.App’x 219 (5th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2019)	39, 44

Cases--Continued:

Giuliano v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
No. 2016-FRS-00061 (ALJ Jun. 9, 2017).....48

Gunderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
850 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017) 39, 40

Heim v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
849 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2017) 40, 44

Henderson v. Wheeling & Lake Erie RR,
ARB No. 11-013, 2012 WL 5391422 (ARB Oct. 26, 2012).....27

Hoffman v. NetJets Aviation, Inc.
ARB No. 09-021 (ARB Mar. 24, 2011)21

Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016) 20, 43, 44

Lemon v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
958 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2020)42

Lockert v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
867 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1989)24

Maka v. I.N.S.,
904 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1990)24

Marano v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....40

McCarthy v. Int’l Boundary and Water Comm.: U.S. & Mexico,
116 M.S.P.R. 594 (2011), *aff’d* 497 Fed.Appx. 4 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....30

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969).....46

Riley v. Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp.,
ARB Case No. 16-010, 16-052, 2018 WL 6978216 (ARB Jul. 6, 2018), *rev’d*,
948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020)42

Cases--Continued:

Rookaird v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
908 F.3d 451 (9th Cir. 2018) 39, 44

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Oregon,
9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993)46

Sievers v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
349 F. App’x 201 (9th Cir. 2009)24

Smith v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
674 Fed.Appx. 309 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 29, 34

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.,
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr. Inc.,
ARB No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1758321 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014)30

Sutton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
94 M.S.P.R. 4 (2003), *aff’d*, 97 Fed.Appx. 322 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....30

Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.,
781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015)39

Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles,
349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)30

Watson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....27

Whitmore v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....30

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 *et. seq.*,
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....23

Statutes--Continued:

Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. 651 *et. seq.*,
29 U.S.C. 660(c)35

Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 *et. seq.*,
49 U.S.C. 20109.....1, 2
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4)3
49 U.S.C. 20109(d).....3
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)1
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)..... 3, 23
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)..... 25, 28
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4)2
49 U.S.C. 20109(e)(1)47
49 U.S.C. 20109(e)(2)47

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21st Century, 49
U.S.C. 42121 *et seq.*,
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A).....3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....25
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)..... 25, 26
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....23

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1982.....1
29 C.F.R. 1982.103.....3
29 C.F.R. 1982.105.....3
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(a)25
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b) 25, 26
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(d)(1) 47, 48
29 C.F.R. 1982.110.....3
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a)1
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a)2

Other Authorities:

Memorandum from Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary for OSHA, to Regional Administrators, Whistleblower Program Managers, Re: Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices (Mar. 12, 2012), available at <https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/whistleblowermemo.html> 36, 37

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Labor, BNSF Railway Co. Signs Accord with U.S. Labor Dep't's OSHA regarding Employee Practices under Federal Railroad Safety Act (Jan. 15, 2013), available at <https://www.osha.gov/news/newsreleases/national/01152013>47

Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)1
